OP \$815.00 5574291

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM629156

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.		02/19/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Street Address:	686 S. ADAMS ST.
City:	KANSAS CITY
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66105
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI
Name:	RAVEN LINING SYSTEMS INC.
Street Address:	686 S. ADAMS ST.
City:	KANSAS CITY
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66105
Entity Type:	Corporation: OKLAHOMA
Name:	VF SPECIALTY PRODUCTS
Street Address:	2410 104TH ST. CT.
Internal Address:	SUITE D
City:	LAKEWOOD
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98499
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	MILAMAR COATINGS, L.L.C.
Street Address:	311 N.W. 122ND STREET
Internal Address:	STE. 100
City:	OKLAHOMA CITY
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	73114
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OKLAHOMA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

TRADEMARK

900599683 REEL: 007207 FRAME: 0558

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5574291	ROLLS LIKE PAINT WEARS LIKE STEEL		
Registration Number:	5672771	SUPERCOAT NEXT GENERATION COATING SYSTEM		
Registration Number:	3126056	WET CHEMISTRY		
Registration Number:	3126057	WET CHEMISTRY WATERBORNE EPOXY TECHNOLOG		
Registration Number:	4456756	WATERSAFE		
Registration Number:	2134885	POLYUREA SS-100		
Registration Number:	3053841	DRAGONSHIELD-HT		
Registration Number:	5020777			
Registration Number:	5020779			
Registration Number:	2520272	AQUATAFLEX		
Registration Number:	2689596	AQUATAPOXY		
Registration Number:	5020778	ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS FOR LASTING PROTECT		
Registration Number:	5020776	PROTECT WITH CONFIDENCE		
Registration Number:	1962828	RAVEN		
Registration Number:	3405278	THE POLYUREA PEOPLE		
Registration Number:	2334963	VERSAFLEX INCORPORATED		
Registration Number:	3466769	QUICK MENDER		
Registration Number:	4091334	BRIDGE PRESERVATION		
Registration Number:	4194998	CROBEFLEX		
Registration Number:	4049118	GELFLEX		
Registration Number:	4249061	DZOLV		
Registration Number:	4338629	AROSTRUCT		
Registration Number:	4736824	ARTICULUS		
Registration Number:	5018348	SOFTGUARD		
Registration Number:	4830210	ROUGHGUARD		
Serial Number:	87782149	ARMORCOAT		
Serial Number:	87782237	ARMORCOAT SUPRA		
Serial Number:	88342929	CON-KORITE		
Serial Number:	87657120	U POLYUREA UNIVERSITY		
Serial Number:	88282974	VERSAPROOF		
Serial Number:	88283045	VERSAROOF		
Serial Number:	88300828			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2158511420 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-241-7925

cnye@reedsmith.com Email:

Correspondent Name: JOHN M. COGILL, REED SMITH LLP

Address Line 1: 1717 ARCH STREET, THREE LOGAN SQUARE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3100

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN M. COGILL
SIGNATURE:	/John M. Cogill/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=Project Pine Tar - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interests (Executed)#page1.tif source=Project Pine Tar - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interests (Executed)#page2.tif source=Project Pine Tar - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interests (Executed)#page3.tif source=Project Pine Tar - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interests (Executed)#page4.tif source=Project Pine Tar - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interests (Executed)#page5.tif source=Project Pine Tar - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interests (Executed)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of February 19, 2021 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A. ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of VERSAFLEX, INC., a Missouri corporation ("<u>VersaFlex</u>"), RAVEN LINING SYSTEMS INC., an Oklahoma corporation ("<u>Raven</u>"), VF SPECIALTY PRODUCTS, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>VF Specialty</u>"), and Milamar Coatings, L.L.C., an Oklahoma limited liability company ("<u>Milamar</u>" and together with VersaFlex, Raven and VF Specialty, each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and together, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2019, made by and among the Grantors and each of the other entities listed as party thereto in favor of the Agent as administrative agent for the Lenders, the L/C Issuer and each other Secured Party (as defined therein), the Grantors granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined therein), a security interest (the "Security Interest") in certain collateral, including the patent collateral described herein.

WHEREAS, as a condition of the Guarantee and Security Agreement, each Grantor executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2019, by and among Agent and Grantors (the "IP Security Agreement"), and granted to Agent a security interest in all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on April 24, 2019 at Reel 006631 Frame 0531.

WHEREAS, Grantors have satisfied the terms of the IP Security Agreements and request a specific release of the security interests granted and recorded against its intellectual property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interests in and to all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to all intellectual property (including, but not limited to, all Trademark Collateral under the IP Security Agreement), whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto);
- (b) assigns and transfers to Grantors all of their respective right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property, whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;
- (c) authorizes Grantors or any of their authorized representatives to file this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at Grantors' expense; and

AmericasActive:15372937.3

(d) agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested by Grantors, at Grantors' expense, to fully effectuate the purposes of this Release.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[signature page follows]

AmericasActive:15372937.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

Name: David Sneddon

Its: Vice President

Schedule A

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Owner	Mark Decempnes	Registration	Application	Registration Data	Jurisdiction
Milamar Coatings, L.L.C.	ROLLS LIKE PAINT WEARS LIKE STEEL	5,574,291	87/782,181	10/02/2018	USA.
Milamar Coatings, L.L.C.	SUPERCOAT NEXT GENERATION COATING SYSTEMS and Design	5,672,771	87/782,205	02/19/2019	U.S.A.
Milamar Coatings, L.L.C.	WET CHEMISTRY	3,126,056	78/590,392	8/8/2006	U.S.A.
Milanas Coatings, L.L.C.	WET CHEMISTRY WATERBORNE EPOXY TECHNOLOGY THE BREATHABLE EPOXY(2004 design)	3,126,057	78/590,412	8/8/ 2006	U.S.A.
VF Specialty Products, LLC	WATERSAFE	4,456,756	85/816,127	12/24/2013	U.S.A.
VF Specialty Products, LLC	Polyurea SS-100	2,134,885	75/040,841	2/3/1998	U.S.A.
VF Specialty Products, LLC	Dragonsineid -HT	3,953,841	78/488,855	1/31/2006	USA
Raven Lining Systems Inc.		5,020,777	86/794,687	08/16/2016	U.S.A.
Raven Lining Systems Inc.		5,920,779	\$6/794,692	08/16/2016	USA.
Raven Lining Systems Inc.	AQUATAFLEX	2,520,272	78/027,923	12/18/2001	U.S.A.
Raven Lining Systems Inc.	AQUATAPOXY	2,689,596	75/472,685	2/25/2003	U.S.A.

AmericasActive:15372937.3

Owner	Mark Description	Registration No.	Application No.	Registration Date	Jarrolictos
Raven Lining Systems Inc.	ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS FOR LASTING PROTECTION	5,020,778	86/794,691	08/16/2016	U.S.A.
Raven Lining Systems Inc.	PROTECT WITH CONFIDENCE	5,020,776	86/794,663	08/16/2016	U.S.A.
Raven Lining Systems Inc.	RAVEN	1,962,838	74/579,978	3/19/1996	U.S.A.
VersaFlex Inc.	THE POLYUREA PEOPLE	3,405,278	78/366,091	04/01/2008	U.S.A.
VersaFlex Incorporated	VERSAFLEX INCORPORATED and Design	2,334,963	75/585,489	93/28/2000	U.S.A.
VersaFiex, Inc.	QUICK MENDER	3,466,769	77/339,253	07/15/2008	U.S.A.
VersaFlex, Inc.	BRIDGE PRESERVATION and Design	4,091,334	77/679,460	01/24/2012	U.S.A.
VersaFlex, Inc.	CROBEFLEX	4,194,998	77/905,960	08/21/2012	U.S.A.
VersaFlex, Inc.	GELFLEX	4,049,118	85/289,426	11/1/2011	U.S.A.
VersaFlex, Inc.	DZOLV	4,249,061	85/598,974	11/27/2012	U.S.A.
VersaFiers, Inc.	AROSTRUCT	4,338,629	25/741,068	05/21/2013	U.S.A.
VersaFlex, Inc.	ARTICULUS	4,736,824	86/049,433	08/27/2013	U.S.A.
VersaFlex, Inc.	SOFTGUARD	5,018,348	86/276,780	05/09/2014	U.S.A.
Versaflex, Inc.	ROUGHGUARD	4830210	86434535	10/13/2015	U.S.A.

AmericasActive:15372937.3

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Mark Description	Registration No.	Application No.	Regionation Date	Jurisdiction
Milamar Coatings, L.L.C.	ARMORCOAT	-	87/782,149	-	USA.
Milamar Coatings, L.L.C.	ARMORCOAT SUPRA	-	87/782,237		U.S.A.
Milamar Coatings, L.L.C.	CON-KORITE		88/342,929	ţ	U.S.A.
Versaflex, Inc.	U POLYUREA UNIVERSITY and Design	-	87657120	1	U.S.A.
Versaflex, Inc.	VERSAPROOF	-	88282974	-	U.S.A.
Versatlex, Inc.	VERSAROOF	_	88283045	-	U.S.A.
Verssflex, inc.	Design mark	-	88300828	-	U.S.A.

AmericasActive:15372937.3

RECORDED: 03/02/2021